A sensitivity analysis has been conducted on the net present values by varying the parameters
around the major assumptions.

The aggregate construction costs imposed by the amendments to the NCC and associated benefits
can vary if the assumptions used to quantify these costs/benefits change.

These include:

• Installation costs: Fire hose reel installation costs may vary particularly between States and
Territories, where labour rates vary. Therefore a variation of ± 10% will be assessed.

• Number of new buildings: Datasets to obtain a national figure of new Class 2 and Class 3
buildings and Class 4 parts is not available. Victorian data has been used and extrapolated to
estimate the number of new buildings. This number may vary.

• Discount rate: A discount rate of 3% and 11% will also be assessed.

• Number of fire extinguishers required: Option 1 requires fire extinguishers to be installed in
accordance with AS2444. Depending on the design of the building, the number of
extinguishers may vary. Therefore a variation of 1 and 3 extinguishers required will be
assessed.

13

Table 5- Net Present Value Sensitivity Analysis

Parameter

Net Present Value

Hose reels Fire extinguishers

Cost saving of Option 1

Discount rate

Low (3%) $491,757,076 $423,435,878 +$68,321,198

High (11%) $298,733,818 $146,557,312 +$152,176,506

Installation cost

Low (-10%) $338,709,674 $224,532,451 +$114,177,223

High (+10%) $396,339,789 $234,167,580 +$162,172,209
Number of new

buildings

Low (-10%) $330,772,258 $206,415,015 +$124,357,243

High (+10%) $404,277,204 $252,285,018 +$151,992,186
Number of fire
extinguishers

required in lieu of
a fire hose reels

Low (1) $367,524,732 $114,675,008 +$252,849,724

High (3) $367,524,732 $344,025,024 +$23,499,708

Under all examined levels of the key parameters, Option 1 offers considerable cost savings.

Consultation
Consultation is the cornerstone of the Australian Building Codes Board (ABCB) and their
commitment to create a contemporary and relevant construction code that delivers good societal
outcomes for health, safety, amenity and sustainability in the built environment.

The ABCB believes meaningful consultation can promote trust between industry, the community and
government, providing transparency to allow stakeholders to see and judge the quality of
government actions and regulatory decisions. Consultation also provides an opportunity for